HARMONY TOWNSHIP WARREN COUNTY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY Ordinance O:24-12

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$107,000.00 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE GENERAL CAPITAL ACCOUNT IN CONNECTION WITH THE COSTS ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE RESURFACING OF RIVER ROAD

WHEREAS, the Committee of the Township of Harmony, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, has determined that it needs to appropriate a sum of 107,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund – General Capital Account in conjunction with the resurfacing of River Road; and

WHEREAS, Harmony Township was awarded an NJDOT Grant in the amount of \$136,782.00, however, the project cost is estimated at \$243,782.00.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Harmony, County of Warren and State of New Jersey that:

- 1. There are funds available in the Capital Improvement Fund of the General Capital Account in the Municipal Budget of the Township of Harmony for costs attributable to the purchase.
- 2. There is hereby appropriated the sum of up to \$107,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund of the General Capital Account in the Municipal Budget of the Township of Harmony for the aforementioned purpose.
- 3. There is no debt authorized by this Ordinance.
- 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage following a public hearing to be conducted thereon and publication of notice of final passage with the requirements of law.

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on first reading at a regular meeting of the Committee of the Township of Harmony held on April 11, 2024 and ordered published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a regular meeting of the Township Committee to be held on May 7, 2024 at 5:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the Township Committee may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 3003 Belvidere Road, Phillipsburg, New Jersey, at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

Kelley Smith Municipal Clerk

INTRODUCED: April 11, 2024 ADOPTED: May 7, 2024